upper face injuries' using an estimate of the effectiveness of the FFP, an es-
timate of the compliancy rate in 1987 and an estimate of the costs of 'other
upper face injuries'.

The base case used in the original analysis provided an estimate of
$ l, I26,2 18, representing 27% of the total gross savings (see Table 2). Table

7 shows how different values for the 'effectiveness', the 'compliancy rate'
and the 'cost' parameter influence that estimate. Using the range provided
by the sensitivity analysis on the costs of upper face injuries (Table 6) and a
range of 35% to 15% for the compliancy rate in 1987, the estimate of 'gross
savings for other upper face injuries' varies from about $920,000 to
$ 1,320,000. Thus, the estimate of $4,141,230 for 'total gross savings' only
varies from $3,935,012 to $4,335,012, depending on the assumptions made
to estimate the costs and gross savings for the influential category of 'other
upper face injuries'. Although this sensitivity analysis suffers from its uni-

Savings from face protection in hockey 203

Parameters Base Estimate Range of Estimate Range of Gross
Savings (base=$I,I26M)

Effectivenes of FFP
Cost of injuries
Compliancy rate (1987)

100%

$268,500

25%

90%- 100%

$220,000-$315,000

35%-15%

$ [,013,596-$ 1,126,218

$916,000-$ 1,333,667

$921,517-$ 1,316,539

TABLE 7. Results of Sensitivity
Analysis for 'Gross Savings on Upper

Face Injuries'

variate nature (parameters were manipulated only one at a time), it illustrates
the relative strength of the conclusions derived from the base case scenario.

Discussion The decision taken by the Quebec government to impose
full facial protection on ail adult recreational hockey players in the province
resulted in net savings of $ 1.9 million to society in health care costs from
1988 to 1993. This figure is certainly an underestimate of the total savings to
society since it does not consider savings due to reduced rates of incapacita-